
V.   - COMMUNICATIONS AND BILLS 

 

ITEM 1 - Creation and/or Amendment of Master Purchase Orders: 

 

 Motion by Mr. Simmeth seconded by Mr. Schad and carried to approve the creation 

and/or amendment of Master Purchase Order Nos. as attached not to exceed the amount of 

$3,850,187.49 and that the Director of Administration be authorized to execute the above and all 

associated documents after certifying that they are in conformity with applicable laws and the 

Authority’s By-Laws and Purchasing Guidelines, Policies and Procedures. 



 



ITEM 2 - Master Purchase Order Releases, Purchase Orders and Purchase Order Amendments: 

 

 Motion by Mr. Simmeth seconded by Mr. Schad and carried to approve for payment of 

Master Purchase Order Nos., Purchase Order Nos. and Purchase Order Amendments as attached 

after certification by the Comptroller that the orders are in accordance with the quotations and 

that the Director of Administration be authorized to execute the above and all associated 

documents after certifying that they are in conformity with applicable laws and the Authority’s 

By-Laws and Purchasing Guidelines, Policies and Procedures. 



































 



VI. - UNFINISHED BUSINESS (NONE) 

 

 

VII. - NEW BUSINESS (RESOLUTIONS 3-11) 

 

ITEM 3 -    AUTHORIZATION TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH SIEMENS 

INDUSTRY, INC. TO PERFORM PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE 

CHECKS ON EQUIPMENT AT THE ERIE COUNTY WATER 

AUTHORITY'S STURGEON POINT WATER TREATMENT PLANT, 

WINDOM PUMP STATION, VAN DE WATER TREATMENT PLANT AND 

BALL PUMP STATION, IDENTIFIED AS CONTRACT NO. ROB-007, 

PROJECT NO. 201800007 00  

 

 Motion by %MOTION% seconded by %SECOND% 

 

 WHEREAS, The Erie County Water Authority ("Authority") owns and operates seven 

Siemens (Robicon) drives contained at the Authority's Sturgeon Point Water Treatment Plant, 

four at Windom Pump Station, two at Van de Water Treatment Plant and two at Ball Pump 

Station; and 

 

 WHEREAS, The Siemens drives require preventive maintenance checks consisting of 

inspection, cleaning, component testing/evaluation, cleaning/re-tightening of electrical 

connections, calibration and tuning; and 

 

 WHEREAS, Siemens Industry, Inc. is the sole supplier for the drives; and 

 

 WHEREAS, The Authority deems it advisable to have Siemens Industry, Inc. provide 

on-site labor required to perform preventative maintenance checks on the 15 Robicon drives 

contained at the Authority's Sturgeon Point Water Treatment Plant, Windom Pump Station, Van 

de Water Treatment Plant and Ball Pump Station; and 

 

 WHEREAS, Under the date of January 29, 2018, Siemens Industry, Inc. submitted two 

copies of the proposed agreement between the Authority and them consisting of typewritten 

pages outlining services to be performed as follows: 

 

 SECTION 1  - QUALIFICATION OF CONSULTANT 

 

 SECTION 2  -  SCOPE OF SERVICES 

 

 SECTION 3  - PAYMENT FOR SERVICES 

 

 SECTION 4  - SUBCONTRACT AND ASSIGNMENT 

 

 SECTION 5  - AMENDMENTS 

 



 SECTION 6  - RIGHT TO TERMINATE 

 

 SECTION 7  - INDEMNIFICATION 

 

 SECTION 8  -  LIMITATION OF LIABILITY  

 

 SECTION 9  -  CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION 

 

 SECTION 10 -  INSURANCE 

 

 SECTION 11  - COPYRIGHTS, TRADEMARKS, AND LICENSING 

 

 SECTION 12 - NEW YORK LAW AND JURISDICTION 

 

 SECTION 13 - CONFLICTS OF INTEREST 

 

 SECTION 14 - ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS 

 

 SECTION 15 - ENTIRE AGREEMENT 

 

 SECTION 16 - INDEPENDENT STATUS 

 

 SECTION 17 - COMPLIANCE 

 

 SECTION 18 - GRATUITIES 

 

 SECTION 19 - NOTICE 

 

 SECTION 20 - SEVERABILITY 

 

SECTION 21 - WARRANTY 

 

SECTION 22 - FORCE MAJEURE; and 

 

 WHEREAS, The term of the agreement will be for two years starting upon contract 

ratification; and 

 

 WHEREAS, The Authority agrees to pay Siemens Industry, Inc. for services described in 

said proposal in accordance with the terms as outlined in Section 3 of said proposal entitled 

Payment for Services; and 

 

 WHEREAS, Russell J. Stoll, Executive Engineer recommends acceptance of said 

proposal by the Authority; 

 



 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 

 

 That the Authority accepts the proposal of Siemens Industry, Inc. to provide on-site labor 

required to perform preventative maintenance checks on the 15 Siemens drives contained at the 

Authority's Sturgeon Point Water Treatment Plant, Windom Pump Station, Van de Water 

Treatment Plant and Ball Pump Station under the terms and conditions set forth in said proposal; 

and be it further 

 

 RESOLVED:  That the Chairman is hereby authorized to execute said agreement on 

behalf of the Authority; and be it further 

 

 RESOLVED:  That the Secretary is hereby authorized to forward an executed copy of 

said Agreement together with a certified copy of this resolution to Siemens Industry, Inc. 

 

Ayes: %AYES% 

Noes: %NOES% 

 

02/08/18-pjf 



  

ITEM 4 - AWARD OF CONTRACT TO E&R GENERAL CONSTRUCTION, INC. 

FOR CONTRACT NO. WSA-12, WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS IN 

THE TOWNS OF CHEEKTOWAGA AND AMHERST, NEW YORK, 

PROJECT NO. 201700088 - $1,878,509.50 

 

  Motion by %MOTION% seconded by %SECOND% 

 

WHEREAS, The Erie County Water Authority (Authority) heretofore advertised in the 

Dodge Reports and the NYS Contract Reporter on the 18th day of December, 2017, a notice 

inviting sealed bids or proposals in accordance with Section 1069 of the Public Authorities Law 

for Contract No. WSA-12, Water System Improvements in the Towns of Cheektowaga and 

Amherst, New York; and 

 

WHEREAS, Sealed bids or proposals were opened in the office of the Authority on the 

16th day of January, 2018, at 11:00 a.m., local time, and were as follows: 

 

BIDDERS   AMOUNT 

 

E&R General Construction, Inc. $1,878,509.50* 

DJM Contracting, Inc.     2,035,072.00* 

Visone Construction, Inc.    2,083,395.50 

Mark Cerrone, Inc.     2,353,394.00 

CMH Company, Inc.     2,438,585.00 

New Frontier Excavating 

  and Paving, Inc.     2,634,496.00 

Villager Construction, Inc.        2,636,450.75 

Kandey Company, Inc.    2,853,815.00 

 

*Corrected Figure; and 

 

WHEREAS, The bid bonds have all been approved by Anthony Alessi, Claims 

Representative/Risk Manager; and 

 

WHEREAS, Lavonya Lester, Director of Equal Employment Opportunity, has advised 

that the low bidder, E&R General Construction, Inc. has complied with the Authority's 

Affirmative Action Requirements and recommends that they be allowed to proceed with their 

contract based on that fact; and 

 

WHEREAS, Wm. Schutt & Associates, P.C., Consulting Engineers, Russell J. Stoll, 

Executive Engineer and Leonard F. Kowalski, Sr. Distribution Engineer have reviewed the 

specifications and bids and determined that E&R General Construction, Inc. is the lowest bidder 

qualified to perform the project and have recommended that a contract be awarded to that firm 

for the abovementioned project;   

 



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 

 

That it is hereby determined that E&R General Construction, Inc. is the lowest 

responsible bidder for the abovementioned project, and that the Chairman is hereby authorized 

and directed to execute a contract with said contractor Contract No. WSA-12, Water System 

Improvements in the Towns of Cheektowaga and Amherst, New York in the total amount of 

$1,878,509.50; and be it further 

 

RESOLVED:  Pursuant to New York State Finance Law 139-j and 139-k and the 

Authority's Purchasing Guidelines, Policies and Procedures with the award and execution by the 

Authority of this contract, the Restricted Period will cease; and be it further 

 

RESOLVED:  That the Secretary is hereby authorized to return to the unsuccessful 

bidders their deposit submitted with their bid to the Authority for the abovementioned project; 

and be it further 

 

RESOLVED:  That the Director of Administration is hereby authorized and directed to 

create a Master Purchase Order for the abovementioned contract. 

 

Ayes:  %AYES% 

Noes:  %NOES% 

 

02/08/18-pjf 



ITEM 5 - APPROVAL OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 OF E&R GENERAL 

CONSTRUCTION, INC. FOR EXCAVATED MATERIAL REMOVAL AND 

DISPOSAL, APRIL 1, 2016 THROUGH MARCH 31, 2018, PROJECT NO. 

201600011, CONTRACT NO. 16-06-03 - $126,174.93 

 

Motion by %MOTION% seconded by %SECOND% 

 

WHEREAS, Heretofore and on the 17th day of March 2016, the Erie County Water 

Authority ("Authority") entered into a contract with E&R General Construction, Inc. for 

Excavated Material Removal and Disposal, April 1, 2016 through March 31, 2018, identified as 

Contract No. 16-06-03; and 

 

WHEREAS, Said contractor has submitted Change Order No. 2 in the sum of 

$126,174.93 to provide labor, tools, and equipment to perform emergency watermain 

replacement on East Overlook Drive in Clarence, NY during the period of December 15, 2017 

through December 29, 2017; and 

 

WHEREAS, The reason for said change is because based on the excessive amount of 

watermain breaks experienced on East Overlook Drive over a 48 hour period, the Authority 

declared an Emergency Declaration on December 15, 2017 in order to secure the services of 

E&R General Construction, Inc.  E&R General Construction, Inc. was instructed to perform an 

emergency watermain replacement.  The existing contract does not have items for emergency 

watermain replacement; and 

 

WHEREAS, Russell J. Stoll, Executive Engineer and Leonard F. Kowalski, Sr. 

Distribution Engineer recommend approval of said Change Order No. 2;  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 

 

That Change Order No. 2 of E&R General Construction, Inc. in the amount of 

$126,174.93 to provide for the abovementioned change be approved; and be it further 

 

RESOLVED:  That the Chairman is hereby authorized to execute said Change Order No. 

2 on behalf of the Authority. 

 

Ayes:  %AYES% 

Noes:  %NOES% 

 

02/08/18-pjf 



 

ITEM 6 - AUTHORIZATION TO GRANT LEAK ALLOWANCE REQUESTS - 

$2,025.20 

 

Motion by %MOTION% seconded by %SECOND% 

 

 WHEREAS, Robert J. Lichtenthal, Jr., Deputy Director advised the Authority that he has 

received leak allowance requests from Authority customers listed below resulting from a service 

line leak: 

 

1)  David Kester       2) John Hogenmiller 

     7042 Boston Cross Road         9506 Boston State Road     

     Boston, NY 14025              Boston, NY 14025       

     $1,038.72           $986.48; and 

  

 WHEREAS, Robert J. Lichtenthal, Jr., Deputy Director advised that the requests contain 

documentation showing that the leaks have been repaired; and 

 

 WHEREAS, Said leak allowance requests have complied with all leak allowance 

requirements; and 

 

 WHEREAS, As stated in Section 9.09 of the Authority's Tariff, the granting of a leak 

allowance shall be in the sole discretion of the Authority; and 

 

 WHEREAS, Robert J. Lichtenthal, Jr., Deputy Director recommends granting the above 

leak allowance requests;  

 

  NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 

 

 That the Authority grant the leak allowance requests to the abovementioned customers; 

and be it further 

 

 RESOLVED:  That the Comptroller is hereby authorized and directed to adjust the 

account of the abovementioned customers. 

 

Ayes:  %AYES% 

Noes:  %NOES% 

 

02/08/18-pjf 



ITEM 7 - AUTHORIZATION FOR SUSAN RINALDO, CASH MANAGER TO 

ATTEND THE NYS GFOA ANNUAL CONFERENCE IN ALBANY, NEW 

YORK 

 

Motion by %MOTION% seconded by %SECOND% 

 

WHEREAS, The Erie County Water Authority deems it advisable for Susan Rinaldo, 

Cash Manager to attend the NYS GFOA Annual Conference in Albany, NY at a total estimated 

cost of $1,100.00; 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 

 

That Susan Rinaldo, Cash Manager is hereby authorized to travel to Albany, NY from 

March 20, 2018 to March 23, 2018 to attend the NYS GFOA at a total estimated cost of 

$1,100.00. 

 

Ayes:  %AYES% 

Noes:  %NOES% 

 

02/08/18-pjf 



 

ITEM 8 - AUTHORIZATION FOR STEVEN DENZLER, DISTRIBUTION ENGINEER 

TO ATTEND THE ANNUAL AWWA ACE CONFERENCE IN LAS VEGAS, 

NEVADA 

 

Motion by %MOTION% seconded by %SECOND% 

 

WHEREAS, The Erie County Water Authority deems it advisable for Steven Denzler, 

Distribution Engineer to attend the Annual AWWA ACE Conference in Las Vegas, Nevada at a 

total estimated cost of $2,500.00; 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 

 

That Steven Denzler, Distribution Engineer is hereby authorized to travel to Las Vegas, 

Nevada from June 10, 2018 to June 14, 2018 to attend the Annual AWWA ACE Conference at a 

total estimated cost of $2,500.00. 

 

Ayes:  %AYES% 

Noes:  %NOES% 

 

02/08/18-pjf 



ITEM 9 - AUTHORIZATION FOR MICHAEL HAENDIGES, PRODUCTION 

ENGINEER, STEVEN DENZLER, DISTRIBUTION ENGINEER, SCOTT 

KLUBEK, PUMP MECHANIC CREW CHIEF, LEONARD KOWALSKI, SR. 

DISTRIBUTION ENGINEER AND JOHN MOGAVERO, CHEMIST & 

CHIEF WTPO TO ATTEND THE AWWA 2018 NEW YORK’S WATER 

EVENT CONFERENCE IN SARATOGA SPRINGS, NEW YORK 

 

Motion by %MOTION% seconded by %SECOND% 

 

WHEREAS, The Erie County Water Authority deems it advisable for Michael 

Haendiges, Production Engineer, Steven Denzler, Distribution Engineer, Scott Klubek, Pump 

Mechanic Crew Chief, Leonard Kowalski, Sr. Distribution Engineer and John Mogavero, 

Chemist & Chief WTPO to attend the AWWA 2018 New York’s Water Event Conference in 

Saratoga Springs, New York at a total estimated cost of $4,500.00; 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 

 

That Michael Haendiges, Production Engineer, Steven Denzler, Distribution Engineer, 

Scott Klubek, Pump Mechanic Crew Chief, Leonard Kowalski, Sr. Distribution Engineer and 

John Mogavero, Chemist & Chief WTPO are hereby authorized to travel to Saratoga Springs, 

New York from April 10, 2018 to April 12, 2018 to attend the AWWA 2017 New York’s Water 

Event Conference at a total estimated cost of $4,500.00. 

 

Ayes:  %AYES% 

Noes:  %NOES% 

 

02/08/18-pjf 

 



ITEM 10 - AUTHORIZATION TO AMEND THE ERIE COUNTY WATER 

AUTHORITY'S ANNUAL O & M AND CAPITAL BUDGETS FOR FISCAL 

YEAR 2017 

 

Motion by %MOTION% seconded by %SECOND% 

 

 WHEREAS, In a resolution dated November 17, 2016, the Erie County Water Authority 

("Authority") adopted its Annual O&M and Capital Budgets for the fiscal year 2017; and 

 

 WHEREAS, From time to time, due to changes in spending priorities, availability of 

funds, or changes in other circumstances, the Authority finds it proper to amend its Budget to 

reflect such changes; and 

 

 WHEREAS,  A year end review by Karen A. Prendergast, Comptroller, of the 

Authority’s accounts has resulted in adjustments being made to some of the accounts in order to 

properly close the books for the year 2017 and the necessity of a reclassification adjustment to 

the Authority’s O&M and Capital budgets, as follows: 

 

 

2017 O&M Budget 

  

Description  Increase Decrease 

   

Operating Expenses:   

Salaries & Wages: Supervision Overtime     $      59,103   

Salaries & Wages: Salary Overtime     $      56,445  

Salaries & Wages: Labor Overtime      $      21,154  

Payments to Contractors – Repair     $      41,575  

Payments to Contractors - Rental     $      10,996  

Water Purchased     $      86,783  

Injuries and Damages     $      46,301  

Administrative Credits     $    349,177  

LMWD Service Installations     $      73,250  

Inventory Adjustments     $      12,938  

Various Other O&M Expense Line Item 

Balancing  

    $ 1,467,375     

   

Salaries & Wages: Supervision  $       59,103 

Salaries & Wages: Salaries  $       56,445 

Salaries & Wages: Labor  $       21,154 

Payments to Contractors - Other  $     621,020 

Various Other O&M Expense Line Item 

Balancing 

 $  1,467,375  

   

  Totals     $ 2,225,097  $ 2,225,097 

   



 

 

 

 

 2017 Capital Budget 

 

Capital No. Description  Increase Decrease 

    

100586 Misc Distribution Mains $ 1,261,368   

101018 Waterline Replacement – Seneca St., WSTN $      33,736  

101022 Waterline Replacement – WMVL $        2,395  

101191 Secure Wireless Access to WAM System $           101  

101188 Betterments  $  1,297,499 

101256 Upgrade ECWA Infrastructure to Support 

WAN 

 $            101 

    

    Totals $ 1,297,600 $  1,297,600 

 

 

 WHEREAS, Robert J. Lichtenthal, Deputy Director, Russell J. Stoll, Executive 

Engineer, Karen A. Prendergast, Comptroller, and Steven V. D’Amico, Business Office 

Manager, recommend approval of said amendment; 

  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 

 

 That the Authority's Annual O&M and Capital Budgets for the fiscal year 2017 be 

amended by adjusting them as listed above. 

 

Ayes:  %AYES% 

Noes:  %NOES% 

 

02/08/18-SVD:pjf 

   



ITEM 11 - Service Connection Work Order List: 

 

 Motion by Mr. Simmeth seconded by Mr. Schad and carried to approve Service 

Connection Work Order No. 2018-04, to Russo Development, Inc. for Service Area No. 1 under 

Contract No. 17-02-01 and to 716 Site Contracting, Inc. for Service Area No. 2 under Contract 

No. 17-03-01 and to Kandey Company, Inc. for large services under Contract No. 17-04-01.  





 
 


